

No. 23-1280

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,
Petitioner,

v.

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN,
TIM NORDIN, LORI BICA, MARQUELL JOHNSON, PHIL
LYONS, JOSHUA CLEMENTS, STEPHANIE FARRAR,
ERICA ZERR, AND MICHAEL JOHNSON,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA AND 15 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JASON S. MIYARES
*Attorney General of
Virginia*

BRENDAN T. CHESTNUT
*Deputy Solicitor
General*

ERIKA L. MALEY
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
emaley@oag.state.va.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Commonwealth of Virginia
(Additional Counsel listed on Signature Page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Parents have standing to challenge school
 policies that interfere with their relationships
 with their children5

 II. Parents’ rights to raise and educate their
 children should be protected.....15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	15
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Bethel Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-337, 2023 WL 5018511 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 7, 2023)	9, 10
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	1
<i>John & Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023)	10, 12
<i>Kaltenbach v. Hilliard City Sch.</i> , No. 2:23-CV-187, 2024 WL 1831079 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 19, 2024)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 15
<i>Mead v. Rockford Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1313 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 18, 2023)	14
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	6

<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13, 14
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Iowa 2022), <i>dismissed as moot</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	7, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	17
<i>Posey v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 23-cv-2626, 2023 WL 8420895 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2023)	14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	17
<i>Regino v. Staley</i> , No. 2:23-cv-32, 2023 WL 4464845 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2023).....	10
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-4015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022).....	10

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	16
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 551 (W.D. Pa. 2023)	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 2, 15
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
<i>Wiley v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trustees</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (D. Wyo. 2023)	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16
Statutes	
Va. Code § 1-240.1.....	18
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 118.15.....	14
Other Authorities	
34 CFR § 99.4	4
34 CFR §§ 99.20.....	4
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1753).....	16
12 James G. Dwyer, <i>Religious Schools v. Children’s Rights</i> (New York: Cornell University Press, 1998)	7

A. Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	2
Anne C. Dailey & Laura A. Rosenbury, <i>The New Parental Rights</i> , 71 Duke L.J. 75, 82 (2021).....	7
Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>Report Reveals Sharp Rise in Transgender Young People in the U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times (June 10, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3anymcs3	6
Elizabeth R. Kirk, <i>Parental Rights: In Search of Coherence</i> , 27 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 729 (2023).....	9, 16, 18
<i>Free and Compulsory School Age Requirements</i> , Education Commission of the States, https://tinyurl.com/33tenjv9	14
GLSEN, <i>Model Local Education Agency Policy On Transgender And Nonbinary Students</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yrjefsm6 (2020).....	8
James S. Morandini et al., <i>Is Social Gender Transition Associated with Mental Health Status in Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria?</i> , Archives Of Sexual Behavior 1045 (2023)	9
Jasmine Andersson & Andre Rhoden-Paul, <i>NHS to close Tavistock child gender identity clinic</i> , BBC News (July 28, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4hw3p24j	7

Jody L. Herman et al., *Age of Individuals Who Identify as Transgender in the United States*, Williams Inst. (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/29tvbdbk>;6

Jody L. Herman et al., *How Many Adults and Youth Identify As Transgender In The United States*, Williams Inst. (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/345tyu65>6

Katie Baker, *When Students Change Gender Identity, and Parents Don't Know*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2023).....8

Laura Edwards-Leeper & Dr. Erica Anderson, *The mental health establishment is failing trans kids*, Washington Post (Nov. 24, 2021)6

Leor Sapir, *The 'T' Piggybacking on the 'LGB,'* City Journal (Sept. 27, 2022), <http://tinyurl.com/5n7ut997>7

List of School District Transgender - Gender Nonconforming Student Policies, Parents Defending Educ., <https://tinyurl.com/2p8twbe8> (last updated June 17, 2024).....8

Melody Alemansour et al., *Sex Education in Schools*, 20 Geo. J. Gender & L. 467, 477 (2019).....18

Michael Torres, *Whether You Like It or Not*, City Journal (July 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/33z27shc>8

Policy 5420, Reporting Student Progress, <https://tinyurl.com/2wrdrxtc>.....3

Policy 5780, Student/Parent Rights, https://tinyurl.com/4x3sadxv	3
<i>Protecting Parental Rights at the State Level</i> , Parental Rights, https://parentalrights.org/states/	18
<i>Questioning America’s approach to transgender health care</i> , The Economist (July 28, 2022)	6
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Administrative Law in the Roberts Court: The First Four Years</i> , 62 Admin. L. Rev. 69, 84 (2010).....	11
Ronna Greff Schneider, <i>School Matters</i> , 92 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1, 8 (2023).....	9
Ryan Bangert, <i>Parental Rights in the Age of Gender Ideology</i> , 27 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 715, 724 (2023)	9
Stephen McLoughlin, <i>Toxic Privacy: How the Right to Privacy Within the Transgender Student Parental Notification Debate Threatens the Safety of Students and Compromises the Rights of Parents</i> Drexel L. Rev. 327 (2023).....	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
